

No. 08-108

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

IGNACIO FLORES-FIGUEROA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913

Gary K. Koos  
2828 Eighteenth St.  
Suite 4A  
Bettendorf, IA 52722

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv  
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5  
ARGUMENT ..... 8  
I. The “Aggravated Identity Theft” Statute  
Requires Proof That The Defendant Knew  
That The Means Of Identification He Used  
Belonged To Another Person. .... 8  
    A. The Text and Structure Indicate  
    Congress’s Intent To Extend The  
    Provision’s Knowledge Requirement To  
    “Of Another Person.” ..... 8  
    B. The Natural Reading Of The Text Is  
    Consistent With The Traditional  
    Conception Of “Theft” And The  
    Treatment Of Mens Rea Requirements In  
    Criminal Statutes..... 13  
        1. Traditional Understanding Of “Theft” .. 13  
        2. Presumption That Mens Rea  
        Requirements Apply To All Facts  
        That Make The Defendant’s Conduct  
        Unlawful ..... 18

C. Petitioner’s Reading Is Consistent With The Statute’s Purposes.....	20
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Reasons For Giving Section 1028A(a)(1) An Expansive Interpretation Lack Merit.....	23
A. The Text Does Not Unambiguously Limit “Knowingly” To The Provision’s Verbs. ....	23
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Misreading Of The Text Is Not Justified By Any Statutory Purpose. ....	30
1. Protecting Victims .....	30
2. Facilitating Prosecutions.....	32
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Rule Of Lenity. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	25, 25, 26
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	18, 29
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) .....	35
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	35
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	18
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Bollman &amp; Ex parte Swartwout</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	26
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 586 (2007) .....	37
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	37
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Sayre</i> , 158 U.S. 109 (1895) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 36 Tex. 375 (1871) .....	16

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	35
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	26
<i>Regina v. Riley</i> , 169 Eng. Rep. 674 (1853) .....	16
<i>Regina v. Thurborn</i> , 169 Eng. Rep. 293 (1848) .....	16
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998) .....	18
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 343 (1847) .....	26
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	26, 34, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	18
<i>United States v. Godin</i> , 534 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17, 24

<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 508 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 520 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Montejo</i> , 442 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>United States v. Morissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	passim
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	36
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) .....	34
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	19
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	9
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	10, 11, 18, 29

### **Statutes**

Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, Pub. L. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831 (2004) .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1) (1982) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(2) .....	26

18 U.S.C. § 641.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(2).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b).....	4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1425.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b).....	21

### **Other Authorities**

150 Cong. Rec. H4808, H4810 (2004).....	17
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION JUSTICE KENNEDY COMMISSION, RECOMMENDATIONS ON PUNISHMENT, INCARCERATION, AND SENTENCING (2004).....	37, 38
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	15
CHICAGO MANUAL OF STYLE (15th ed. 2003).....	24
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1731 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (2004).....</i>	15, 20
O.W. HOLMES, JR., THE COMMON LAW (1881).....	15
H.R. Rep. 108-528 (2004), <i>as reprinted in 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779.....</i>	15, 16, 20
W. LAFAVE & A. SCOTT, CRIMINAL LAW (1972).....	28
MODEL PENAL CODE (1985).....	19, 20
Pres. Identity Theft Taskforce, COMBATING IDENTITY THEFT: VOLUME II (2007).....	31

RUSSELL ON CRIMES (1828).....	16
N. SINGER & J.D. SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2007).....	26
Synovate, Fed. Trade Comm'n, IDENTITY THEFT SURVEY REPORT (2003).....	31
Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, THE CONSEQUENCES OF MANDATORY MINIMUM PRISON TERMS: A SUMMARY OF RECENT FINDINGS 21 (2004) .....	38
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993) .....	15
John Shepard Wiley, Jr., <i>Not Guilty By Reason of Blamelessness: Culpability in Federal Criminal Interpretation</i> , 85 VA. L. REV. 1021 (1999).....	19
BERNARD WILLIAMS, MORAL LUCK: PHILOSOPHICAL PAPERS (1981).....	22
